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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

MARION COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF HENRY & AGNES POSTMA FOR AP- )
PROVAL OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF )
DIVERSION OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4242

On June 12, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Resources

Director by Henry and Agnes Postma for approval of a change in point of diversion,

pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 537.260(2), proof has been made to the satis­

faction of the Water Resources Director that a right has been perfected under the

terms of permit No. 41780 in the names of Henry and Agnes Postma, for the use of not

to exceed 0.25 cubic foot per second from Pudding River for irrigation of a certain

10.2 acres in the NI NEa and 9.8 acres in the NE Na of Section 28, Township 5 South,

Range 1 West, I.M., with a date of priority of May 3, 1977.

Water for the said right is diverted from a point located 220 feet South and

1120 feet est from the North Quarter Corner of Section 28, being within the NE; NA
of Section 28, Township 5 South, Range 1 West, .M.

The applicants herein, owners of the lands above described, propose to change

the point of diversion therefrom, without loss of priority, to a point located 680

feet North and 1140 feet West from the North Quarter Corner of Section 28, being

within the SE; Sa of Section 21, Township 5 South, Range 1 West, W.M.

Mr. Clifton R. King, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that

the proposed change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing

rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the application

should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in point of

diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point

of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of

diversion under the subject right, and shall not exceed 0.25 cubic foot per second.

Volume 32, page 350



It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when

in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and

measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the wate:rmaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weiror measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and the

change in point of diversion of water made on or before October 1, 1980.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources

Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended

under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate of water right shall

be issued to the applicants herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 20th day of August, 1979.

Sexson
Director

Volume 32, page 351
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. 5.5.8,03.. Permit No. 41780...
IN NAME OF

.......HENRY.8AGNES..P.OS.TMA.....

Surveyed Aug..16.. 1978., by .JS.Donaldson..
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W.'\1£:, :.~..,vu. C S '.)Ef'T
SAL.EM, OGON

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF C

I, .~·~ , hereby certify that completion

of works and use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

/ 7tJ
7Date

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

right transfer application was accomplished by q1 2I

.et=tee
(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)



•.......
ROBERT W STRAUB

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

August 24, 1079

i'enry G Anes Post:2a
13'189 : ,cKcc School noacl ~.I.:
· .ooc!burn, Orct;on 97071

RF.: Files !fos. T-4241, T-4142

Dcar 'r. and 'rs. Postma:

PHONE 373-3066

r:nclosed arc cortificcl copies of the orders of the Water
Resources Director approving water right transfer applications Vo.
4241 and 4242 or ch::mgcs in point o ,livcrsior. of water fron Pu<ldinr
River.

To tine in which to accomplish completion of the works and
bencficinl use oi the uater to the extent in-tended, as authorized by
the orders, expires October 1, 1980. Ptilrms for :reporting such cor.1-
r,lction of works and use of water aro cnclosccl for your convenience.

You should givo pnrticu.lar :i.t~ention to tr.c tine li;::it for
carrying out the change authorized hy the onclose(1 on.leis. 111e uatcr
riht for nny portion of an authorized change in .use theretofore made
or chane in place of use NOT carried out within the tine allowed, or
within an extension t:iercof, 1.1ill be lost. A'!'l extension of the ti1;:c
li:it can be allowed only uon a showing that diligent effort has been
nadu to coaplote the actual change within the tine nllowcd.

Sincerely,

Sowuel ~- Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA: lcj
cc: Clifton R. King, atermaster
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REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: ~

POU
USE

Add' 1 POD

County )ry\Q_..,'\_

Source of Supply , Trib of----"-...:.:::....:=;;_:;.c.___:_=-+---<-..>...,;;;,...=--c.....>=,c.__-----· --------

Use (_ \,~ <~,,G" , ,

Amount of Water ~ ;.,;;J.5cf
Proposed Point of Diversion fa({/:) 1 1J <-f- I l 'U tJ O ~~ ~.st.halthtts

LU LL,L,

4.

s.

o4 cerin4care o.. 'PG
1. Name ((

AddressL26l1lTcalardlv,(do-,stl'

6. Completion Date / {:) - I - <g"l)_....,__;=---'--=-----------------------
7. Place of Use:

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. 55803.. Permit No. 41780...
IN NAME OF

................t:iENRY.aAG.NES..P..OS.TMA.....
Surveyed Aug...I6.. 1978., by .JS.Donaldson..



COUNTY OF MARION

SP+32956-690

STATE OF OREGON

WATER ROURCES DEPT

Proof of Appropriation of Wate#· orecow

HENRY AND AGNES POSTMA

of 13489 McKee School Rd., NE, Woodburn
has applied beneficially the waters of
Pudding River

a tributary of Molalla River
irrigation of 20.0 acres

, State of Oregon, 97071

for the purpose of

under Permit No. 41780 and that the use of said waters has been completed under the
terms of said permit; that the priority of the right dates from
May 3, 1977 .
that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of
0.25 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is _located in the NE¼ NW1--:r, as projected within Townsend DLC,
Section 28, T. 5 S., R. 1 W., W. M. , 220 feet South and 1120 feet West from the
N1--:r Corner, Section 28

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 2' acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

10.2 acres NW NE
9.8 acres NE N;

Both as projected within Townsend DLC
Section 28

T. 5 S. , R. 1 W. , W. M.

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,I have hereunto set my hand this .....2.iday of Jt-L.fy ,
197%-.



RECEIVED
JUNl 2 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

r, ...11.-eM..cy... . f.~2.l~a ?.l.t2.:'l..,,,;;;,1lt!;;~···· . /?<'-5.lM«,..... . .
of .JJ V &11 ltlt: .l(>P 5cJJf}iJI ;{le/ d/E , wlt>ac/bvR'M ,

F (Malling address) (City)

State oy ..zc9A..............-,-2..24..7...., .3.9...2..2.7, do hereby make application for change7· ,I (Zip Code) (Phone number) t·;
.................L11 f?1J.1J1.t a 11 ..di.v-r>r.s, 'tJPt .

(In point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? Y,.f..;?. , .
(If not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? /1/~• If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or No)

...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .V.4.~ If so, give number&or No

of permit ...9.4.722............ Number of certificate .........22.2.22.............

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is f?.(_./..✓.r.'t:t.ft. /::.//.1..t:.R.::: .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? .., .!J:f.a..y...~ ../f..77 .
6. The authorizedpoint of diversion is located J..2.Q. J.,lf.. .1.1.J.(!W.~C &if. from the#. ~..

'ON.ors.) E.orW.»
corner or5eta.xd. eingwithin the!£...ML.ot Section..a......Tp. .5...5... R. ..L.Ml.... W.M.,

(No. N. or S.) (No. E.'or W.)

in the county or ./110.1.4................. The name of the ditch used is ..fddiao..t.tea..limn,,2..
NOTE; Answer question If the application Is for change in point of dlvcnlon.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located .ii.a ft N. and .1/if..i) ft..k/. from the .lt.z}...
(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of .5&L.f~~/1...:fi.. being within the$.£.¼ :i..1{/..¼ of Section ....d/...... Tp. S.:.-:....J.... R. .L........ W. M.,
(No. N. or S.J (No. E. or W.)

in the county of l1f£t.!:!.lP..t1................... The name of the ditch to be used is h:t.t1L/·································

Form 690- 4-0 1-77 SP 33064- 690



8. The use to which the water is applied is J.z.. .r..Y..1.•..CJ.ti.fLL!..(11... .
(Irrigatlon, Mining, Power, Manufacturing, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. orW. of

North or South Wlll11me\te Meridian Section List 4- of Sect!on Number Acres ToBe Irr!J!ated

,._ s / I,/ 20 MU M E .1 /0 I 2...:::, ,I.
t

30 J,/£ 4 l £ 0,P/
I /

(Ifmore space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Y.f.-2 .
(If not owner, explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five
or more consecutive years of nonuse? tiO. .

(Yes orNo)

NOTE: Answer questions II, 12 and 13 I application Is for change in use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMB RANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .
(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplles, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. orW. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section LLst 3- of Section NumberAcres ToBe Irrigated

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are .

........... :r.-1 .J$1 et1-5yer ftJ f? e i: io l)P r,.//PY fAer~__ , .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before...%?0..tho........Lu.€...=!2.Z.$2..
16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .Lett.f.7...

Remarks .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, de.b..e.y. Q..11..r/ AJ<:%..e.S. &...2../ma. :, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ./.?...Tl:!... day of Qld.N£ , 19.7..1..

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .L?..T!!.. day of LJU.N.?.. , 19.7.q..

[Notarial Seal] ··· -~M ~oTARYP··· ,c,oRO>USGON···

Mycommission expires.f_6o.....



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION . DATE:

FROM: Clifton R. King, Watermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4242

IN THE NAME OF Henry G Agnes Postma

In my opinion the proposed change in point of diversion from Pudding River
MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOULD RESUL'f HN INJURY to an existing water right.

Headgate notices -HAE HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?/U2
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion ...

v' (2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary . . .

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

]ml Pl]5;

e1,125.1387

aterm ature or initials


